

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## FORTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

### 1869.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, · February 26, 1840, and Maroh 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1869.

### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE.

1869.

#### WISCASSET MANUFACTURING CO .- SOMERSET RAILROAD CO.

SECT. 6. Charles A. Shaw, named in this act, may call the first CHAP. 112. meeting of said corporation by giving one week's notice of the First meeting. time, place and purposes thereof, in any newspaper published in said Biddeford.

SECT. 7. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 18, 1869.

#### Chapter 112.

#### An act to incorporate the Wiscasset Manufacturing Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Henry Ingalls, Joseph E. Smith, Isaac T. Hobson, Corporators. Isaac H. Coffin, and David G. Stinson, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby created a body corporate and politic, by the name of Wiscasset Manufacturing Company, with all the corporate name. powers and privileges, and subject to all the liabilities and duties Powers and incident to manufacturing corporations by the laws of this state; and are authorized to purchase, hold, improve, lease or sell real and personal estate, not exceeding at any time in value the sum of one hundred thousand dollars, and to divide the same into shares as they may deem convenient.

SECT. 2. Said company is authorized to carry on at Wiscasset, Location. in the county of Lincoln, the manufacture of brick, lumber and Articles of any other articles of any material, the manufacture of which is not contrary to the laws of this state.

SECT. 3. Either of said corporators may call the first meeting First meeting. of said company, by giving two days' written notice to each of his associates.

SECT. 4. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 18, 1869.

#### Chapter 113.

An act in addition to chaptor five hundred and forty-four of the private and special laws of eighteen hundred and sixty-oight, in relation to the Somerset Railroad Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The Maine Central Railroad Company, by vote of its Subscription to SECT. 1. directors, is hereby authorized to subscribe to the capital stock of Someraet railroad the Somerset Railroad Company, and any subscription by said authorized, and made valid. Maine Central Railroad Company to said stock, made in pursuance

manufacture.

privileges.

95

#### WHARF IN CASTINE HARBOR .- WISCASSET HALL ASSOCIATION.

CHAP. 114. of any existing votes of the directors, shall be valid and binding; provided such votes of the directors shall be ratified and confirmed by the stockholders of said company, at a legal meeting thereof. SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 18, 1869.

#### Chapter 114.

An act to authorize Samuel Adams to maintain his wharf in Castine harbor.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Samuel Adams, his heirs and assigns, are hereby authorized to rebuild, repair and maintain his wharf as now existing in tide waters in Castine harbor.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 18, 1869.

#### Chapter 115.

An act to incorporate the Wiscasset Hall Association.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Joseph Wood, Fen. G. Barker, James W. Savage, Thomas H. Saunders, Acton P. Thompson and Charles E. Emerson, their associates, successors and assigns, are constituted and made a body politic and corporate by the name of the Wiscasset Hall Association, for the purpose of building and maintaining a block of buildings in Wiscasset, for a public Hall and other uses.

SECT. 2. Said corporation may purchase and hold real and personal estate to the amount of ten thousand dollars, may erect and maintain a block of buildings in Wiscasset, to be used for stores, halls and other purposes, and may improve, rent, lease, sell, convey and transfer the corporate property as may be necessary, and shall have all the powers and privileges and be subject to all the duties and liabilities of corporations as defined by the laws of the state, and may divide their stock into as many shares as they may deem proper, of not less than fifty dollars each.

SECT. 3. Either of the persons herein named, may call the first meeting of the corporation by giving three days' personal notice to the other corporators.

SECT. 4. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 18, 1869.

Samuel Adams authorized to rebuild wharf.

Corporators.

Corporate name. Purpose.

May hold real and personal estate.

Powers and privileges.

Stock and shares.

First meeting, how called.